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Cybeats Technologies Corp. 
Management’s Responsibility of Financial Reporting 

September 30, 2025 
 
 

 
 

Notice of No Auditor Review of Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed 
a review of the consolidated interim financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice 
indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The accompanying 
unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been 
prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the 
Company. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial 
statements in accordance with the standards established by Chartered Professional Accountants 
of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 
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CYBEATS TECHNOLOGIES CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 
 

As at September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $                1,563,445  $                     35,099 
Accounts receivable                    1,394,271                    1,465,377 
Prepaid expenses                       254,137                       468,169 
HST receivable                         51,148                         45,983 

                   3,263,001                    2,014,628 
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment (note 5)                         10,864                         10,440 
Total Assets  $                3,273,865  $                2,025,068 

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6)  $                1,677,909  $                2,606,520 
Due to related parties (note 11)                    1,194,406                       491,918 
Short term debt                                 -                         557,835 
Current portion of convertible debenture (note 9)                       286,156                       226,402 
Current portion of deferred revenue                    1,794,236                    2,095,642 

                   4,952,707                    5,978,317 
Long-Term Liabilities
Convertible debenture (note 9)                       169,263                    1,836,474 
Deferred revenue                       801,962                       389,311 

                      971,225                    2,225,785 
Total Liabilities                    5,923,932                    8,204,102 

Shareholders' equity
Share capital (note 8 (a), (b))                  28,994,878                  24,143,241 
Warrant reserve                    3,216,485                    6,518,108 
Equity component of convertible debenture (note 9)                           7,125                         71,306 
Share based payment reserve                    4,092,078                    6,129,916 
Contributed surplus                    7,912,984                    1,028,269 
Deficit                 (46,873,617)                 (44,069,875)
Total Shareholders' Equity                   (2,650,067)                   (6,179,034)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $                3,273,865  $                2,025,068 

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

"Justin Leger" "Michael Minder"
Chief Executive Officer Director
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CYBEATS TECHNOLOGIES CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Revenue
Product Sales  $                 749,195  $                 510,404  $              2,143,192  $              1,428,453 
Other revenue                         2,500                               -                         34,295                         3,754 
Total Revenues                     751,695                     510,404                  2,177,487                  1,432,207 

Expenses
Advertising and promotion                       25,392                       65,196                     174,800                     693,652 
Computer and software                       83,898                       68,459                     282,534                     238,124 
Depreciation                         1,439                       26,416                         3,455                       79,247 
Filing Fees                       19,655                       24,368                       50,756                       75,607 
Insurance                       15,219                       15,090                       38,514                       17,186 
Interest and accretion                       87,429                     190,132                     359,759                     562,445 
Meals and entertainment                         1,983                         4,056                         9,006                       11,296 
Office and general                            453                         2,417                         4,796                         4,884 
Product development                     254,494                     243,715                     752,666                     743,722 
Professional fees                       33,849                       13,474                       82,663                     163,284 
Rent                               -                                 -                                 -                              646 
Repairs and maintenance                               -                                56                               -                              467 
Salary and wages                     999,788                  1,077,075                  3,195,853                  3,830,640 
Share based compensation                               -                       121,535                               -                       687,047 
Shareholder communications and marketing                       25,367                     277,839                     103,612                     941,235 
Travel expense                       17,372                       19,575                       34,948                       91,089 
Total Expenses                  1,566,337                  2,149,403                  5,093,362                  8,140,571 
Net Income (Loss) before Other (Income) 
Expense  $                (814,642)  $             (1,638,999)  $             (2,915,875)  $             (6,708,362)

Other (Income) Expense

Debt forgiveness                    (167,734)                      (37,478)                    (180,181)                      (37,478)
Foreign currency loss (gain)                       10,134                       28,642                        (2,391)                       24,861 
Unrealized (gain) loss on foreign exchange                      (10,209)                      (12,348)                       70,439                        (1,275)
Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income 
(Loss) for the Period  $                (646,833)  $             (1,617,814)  $             (2,803,742)  $             (6,694,469)

Income (loss) per share
Basic and diluted  $                      (0.00)  $                      (0.01)  $                      (0.02)  $                      (0.06)
Weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding, basic and diluted              167,730,820              117,826,406              143,170,604              112,708,647 

Three months ended Nine months ended
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CYBEATS TECHNOLOGIES CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
 

 
   

Warrant 
Reserve

Share-Basd 
Payment reserve

Contributed 
surplus

Equity
component of
Convertible
Debentures

Deficit Total Equity

Number
of shares $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance January 1, 2024 101,345,539      21,944,838        4,594,490          4,916,199             148,069             -                        (34,506,483)       (2,902,887)        
Units issued for cash, net of issuance costs 16,480,867        1,705,578          613,955             -                        -                     -                        -                     2,319,533         
Equity component of convertible debentures (note 12) -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     160,370                -                     160,370            
Warrants issued from debenture issuance -                     -                     317,823             -                        -                     -                        -                     317,823            
Share-based compensation (note 11 (b)) -                     -                     -                     687,047                -                     -                        -                     687,047            
Expired warrants and options -                     -                     (8,284)                (1,227,660)            1,235,944          -                        -                     -                        
Total comprehensive loss -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     -                        (6,694,469)         (6,694,469)        
Balance - September 30, 2024 117,826,406      23,650,416        5,517,984          4,375,586             1,384,013          160,370                (41,200,952)       (6,112,583)        

Balance January 1, 2024 101,345,539      21,944,838        4,594,490          4,916,199             148,069             -                        (34,506,483)       (2,902,887)        
Units issued for cash, net of issuance costs 26,889,617        2,198,403          1,812,982          -                        -                     -                        -                     4,011,385         
Equity component of convertible debentures (note 9) -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     71,306                  -                     71,306              
Warrants issued from debenture issuance -                     -                     118,919             -                        -                     -                        -                     118,919            
Share-based compensation (note 8 (b)) -                     -                     -                     2,085,633             -                     -                        -                     2,085,633         
Expired warrants and options -                     -                     (8,284)                (871,917)               880,200             -                        -                     -                        
Total comprehensive loss -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     -                        (9,563,390)         (9,563,390)        
Balance - December 31, 2024 128,235,156      24,143,241        6,518,108          6,129,916             1,028,269          71,306                  (44,069,875)       (6,179,035)        
Balance - January 1, 2025 128,235,156      24,143,241        6,518,108          6,129,916             1,028,269          71,306                  (44,069,875)       (6,179,035)        
Units issued for cash, net of issuance costs 34,547,875        1,603,631          1,569,448          -                        -                     -                        -                     3,173,079         
Shares issued on partial conversion of convertible debenture 16,893,166        1,886,831          -                     -                        -                     (64,181)                 -                     1,822,650         
Shares issued on the exercise of options 200,000             56,194               -                     (24,194)                 -                     -                        -                     32,000              
Shares issued on settlement of debt 13,004,548        1,304,982          -                     -                        -                     -                        -                     1,304,982         
Expired warrants and options -                     -                     (4,871,071)         (2,013,644)            6,884,715          -                        -                     -                        
Total comprehensive loss -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     -                        (2,803,742)         (2,803,742)        
Balance - September 30, 2025 192,880,745      28,994,878        3,216,485          4,092,078             7,912,984          7,125                    (46,873,617)       (2,650,067)        

Capital Stock
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CYBEATS TECHNOLOGIES CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (2,803,742)$             (6,694,469)$             

Items not affecting cash from operations:
Depreciation 3,455                       76,795                     
Share based compensation -                           687,047                   
Accretion of convertible debenture 95,173                     208,819                   
Debt forgiveness (180,181)                  (37,478)                    
Shares issued on the settlement of debt 1,304,982                -                           
Accrued interest on convertible debenture 165,019                   -                           

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
(Increase) in amounts receivable 71,106                     (650,059)                  
Decrease (Increase) in prepaid expenses 214,032                   613,209                   
Decrease in HST receivable (5,165)                      100,320                   
(Decrease) Increase in accounts payable & accrued liabilities (748,430)                  346,355                   
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue 111,245                   1,748,444                

Net cash used in operating activities (1,772,507)               (3,601,018)               

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Sale (Purchase) of property, plant and equipment (3,879)                      2,352                       
(Increase) decrease in due from related parties -                           (358,844)                  

Net cash from (used in) investing activities (3,879)                      (356,492)                  

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities
Interest paid for convertible debenture (45,000)                    -                           
Convertible debenture and warrants issuance -                           1,905,452                
(Repayments to) advances from related parties 702,488                   510,133                   
Short term debt (557,835)                  (1,368,208)               
Proceeds from option exercise 32,000                     -                           
Net payment on leases -                           (81,339)                    
Proceeds from private placement, net of issue costs 3,173,079                2,992,617                

Net cash from financing activities 3,304,732                3,958,655                

Decrease in cash for the year 1,528,346                1,144                       
Cash - beginning of period 35,099                     35,700                     
Cash - end of period 1,563,445$              36,845$                   
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1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern 
Cybeats Technologies Corp. (“Cybeats” or “the Company”), formerly Pima Zinc. Corp. was 
incorporated under the laws of the State of Idaho in 1916. After several decades of dormancy, 
the Company reorganized in 1997 as an exploration stage company focused on evaluating, 
acquiring and exploring mineral prospects with potential for economic deposits. In 2011, the 
Company was re-domiciled to the Cayman Islands. The Company filed a continuation application 
to continue out of the Cayman Islands under the provisions of the of the Companies Law (2020 
Revision) and into the Province of British Columbia under the provisions of the Business 
Corporations Act (British Columbia) (the “Continuance”). The Continuance became effective on 
June 25, 2021. Pima Corp. changed its name to Cybeats Technologies Corp. on November 9, 
2022. On November 28, 2023, the Company registered Cybeats Technologies, Inc., a branch of 
its entity, in the State of Delaware to support its operational expansion and regulatory alignment 
within the United States. The principal business address of the Company is 65 International Blvd, 
Suite 103, Etobicoke, Ontario M9W 6L9.     

On November 11, 2022, Cybeats completed the acquisition of Cybeats Technologies Inc., which 
was incorporated in Ontario on September 20, 2016 as 2537478 Ontario Ltd., through the 
amalgamation of Cybeats Technologies Inc., and 2635212 Ontario Inc. as described in Note 15.  
As described in Note 16, Cybeats Technologies Inc. was identified as the acquirer for accounting 
purposes. As such, the Company is considered to be a continuation of the business and 
operations of Cybeats Technologies Inc. 

Cybeats mission is to offer software product developers unparalleled cybersecurity from design 
phase throughout the commercial life cycle following a secure-by-design approach for software.  

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the need to both manage 
expenditures and to raise additional funds. The Company is experiencing, and has experienced, 
negative operating cash flows and has working capital deficit of $1,689,706 as at September 30, 
2025 (December 31, 2024 working capital deficit - $3,963,689). The Company will continue to 
search for new or alternate sources of financing in order to continue development of its products. 
These material uncertainties cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. 

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue to raise funds when required 
in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations. Should the Company be unable 
to realize on its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, the net 
realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts recorded on the statement 
of financial position.
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2. Basis of Presentation 

Statement of Compliance 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as applicable to interim financial statements, including International 
Accounting Standard 34 (“IAS-34”) – Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The consolidated interim financial statements of the 
Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 were approved and authorized for issue 
by the Board of Directors on November 25, 2025. 

Basis of Measurement 
These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. In addition, these 
financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash 
flow information. 

Functional and Presentation Currency 
The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's 
functional currency.

3. Material Accounting Policy Information 
The following accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
financial statements: 

a) Impairment 
At each financial position reporting date, the carrying amounts of the Company’s long-lived 
assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired 
at a cash generating unit level. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the cash 
generating unit is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The 
recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use, which is the 
present value of future cash flows expected to be derived. If the recoverable amount is 
estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable 
amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. 
Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash 
generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the 
increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash generating unit) in 
prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss. 

b) Research and development costs 
Costs associated with the development of the Company’s products are capitalized where the 
following criteria are met: 

• the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so it will be available for use or 
sale; 

• its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the assets; 



  
CYBEATS TECHNOLOGIES CORP. 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) 

Page 9 

• how the asset will generate future economic benefits; 
• the availability of resources to complete the asset; and 
• the ability to measure reliably of the expenditure during development. 

The Company did not incur other research and development costs in the period. 

c) Foreign currency translation 
The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar. Foreign currency 
transactions are initially recorded in the functional currency at the transaction date exchange 
rate. At closing date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are 
translated into the functional currency at the closing date exchange rate, and non-monetary 
assets and liabilities at the historical rates. Exchange differences arising on the settlement of 
monetary items or on translating monetary items at rates different from those at which they were 
translated on initial recognition during the period or in previous financial statements are 
recognized in profit or loss. 

d) Financial Instruments 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to 
the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. 
Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in 
which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. IFRS 9 contains the 
primary measurement categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value 
through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") and fair value through profit and loss 
("FVTPL"). 
Below is a summary showing the classification and measurement basis of financial instruments; 

Asset or Liability Category Measurement 
Cash and Cash equivalents FVTPL Fair Value 
Accounts Receivable FVTPL Fair Value 
Accounts Payable and accrued liabilities Other liabilities Amortized Cost 
Lease Payable Other liabilities Amortized Cost 
Due from related parties Other liabilities Amortized Cost 
Due to related parties Other liabilities Amortized Cost 
Short-term debt  Other liabilities Amortized Cost 
Convertible debenture Other liabilities Amortized Cost 

Financial Assets 
Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at FVTPL, amortized cost, or FVTOCI. 
The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. 
i. Financial assets recorded at FVTPL 

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL if they do not meet the criteria of amortized cost of 
FVTOCI. Gains or losses on these items are recognized in profit or loss. The Company’s cash 
and cash equivalents are classified as financial assets measured at FVTPL. 
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ii. Amortized Cost 
Financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost if both of the following criteria are 
met and the financial assets are not designated as at FVTPL: 1) the object of the Company's 
business model for these financial assets is to collect their contractual cash flows; and 2) the 
asset's contractual cash flows represent "solely payments of principal and interest".  
Financial Liabilities 
Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at FVTPL or at amortized cost. The 
Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. 
i. Amortized Cost 

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost unless they fall into one of the 
following categories: financial liabilities at FVTPL, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer 
of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition, financial guarantee contracts, 
commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate, or contingent consideration 
recognized by an acquirer in a business combination. 
The Company's accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and lease payable do not fall into any of 
the exemptions and are therefore classified as measured at amortized cost. 
ii. Financial Liabilities recorded at FVTPL 
Financial liabilities are classified as FVTPL if they fall into one of the five exemptions detailed 
above. 
Transaction Costs 
Transaction costs associated with financial instruments, carried at FVTPL, are expensed as 
incurred, while transaction costs associated with all other financial instruments are included in 
the initial carrying amount of the asset or the liability. 
Subsequent Measurement 
Instruments classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses 
recognized in profit or loss. Instruments classified as amortized cost are measured at amortized 
cost using the effective interest rate method. Instruments classified as FVTOCI are measured 
at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income. 
Derecognition 
The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial 
liabilities are discharged, cancelled, or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of 
the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-
cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit or loss. 
Expected credit loss impairment model 
IFRS 9 introduced a single expected credit loss impairment model, which is based on changes 
in credit quality since initial application. The adoption of the expected credit loss impairment 
model had no impact on the Company’s financial statements. 
The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it 
is more than 30 days past due. The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when 
the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full or when the financial 
asset is more than 90 days past due. 
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The carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that 
there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company 
determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate 
sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. 
Financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss 
Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statements of financial position are classified 
using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the 
measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels: 

Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets 
or liabilities 
Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., 
derived from prices); and 
Level 3 – valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on 
observable market date (unobservable inputs) 

Cash is measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs. 
As at September 30, 2025, the fair value of the financial liabilities approximates the carrying 
value, due to the short-term nature of the instruments. 

e) Revenue Recognition 
Revenue from contracts with customers are based on IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers and revenue is recognized when it has satisfied its performance obligation to the 
customers over time or at a single point in time. The Company transfers control of a good or 
service over time and therefore satisfies a performance obligation and recognizes revenue over 
time. Revenue is recognized at a point in time when customers obtain control of the product. 
Interest income is recognized on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. 

f) Property, Plant, and Equipment 
Property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment losses.  
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate 
asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the 
item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying 
amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to 
the statement of loss and comprehensive loss during the financial period in which they are 
incurred. 
Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying 
amount and are recognized in profit or loss in the period. 
Amortization is calculated on a declining balance basis at the following annual rates: 

Furniture and Fixtures     20% 
Computer equipment     55% 
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g) Income Taxes 
Income tax on profit or loss for the year comprises of current and deferred tax. Current tax is 
the expected tax paid or payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax paid or payable in respect 
of previous years.  
Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts 
used for taxation purposes. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. 
Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax 
benefit will be realized. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in 
income tax rates is recognized in the period that includes the date of the enactment or 
substantive enactment of the change. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented 
separately except where there is a right of set off within fiscal jurisdictions. 

h) Basic and Diluted Income (Loss) per Share 

Basic income (loss) per share has been calculated using the weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted income (loss) per share has been 
calculated using the weighted average number of common shares that would have been 
outstanding during the respective period had all of the stock options and warrants outstanding 
at year end having a dilutive effect been converted into shares at the beginning of the year and 
the proceeds used to repurchase the Company's common shares at the average market price 
for the year.   

i) Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income 
(loss) and represents the change in shareholders’ equity which results from transactions and 
events from sources other than the Company’s shareholders. Income or loss from an 
investment in associate is included in other comprehensive income (loss). Accumulated other 
comprehensive income (net of income taxes) is included on the statements of financial position 
as a component of common shareholders’ equity. 

j) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash consists of cash on hand, deposits in banks and funds held in short term deposits. 

k) Leases 
All leases are accounted for by recognizing a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for 
leases of low value assets and leases with a duration of twelve months or less. Lease liabilities 
are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the term 
of the lease with the discount rate determined by using the incremental borrowing rate on 
commencement of the lease. Right-of-use assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the 
remaining term of the lease or over the remaining economic life of the asset if this is judged to 
be shorter than the remaining lease term. 
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l) Valuation of Units on Private Placement 
The valuation of units issued under private placements is determined based on the issue price 
of the units. Each unit typically comprises a common share and an associated common share 
purchase warrant. The associated common share purchase warrants issued as part of the 
private placements are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. This model takes 
into account several factors, including the market price of the underlying common shares, the 
exercise price of the warrants, the expected volatility of the share price, the risk-free interest 
rate, and the expected life of the warrants. The fair value of the warrants is calculated at the 
time of issuance and is subsequently used in the financial statements to reflect the value of the 
equity component of the units. 

m) Basis of Consolidation 
These consolidated annual financial statements as at and for the period ended September 30, 
2025 include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned and controlled operating 
subsidiary Cybeats Technologies Inc. and its inactive subsidiaries 1139432 B.C. Ltd., and 
1139432 Nevada Ltd. 
The financial statements of its subsidiaries are included in the audited consolidated financial 
statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All 
significant inter-Company transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation. All 
references to the Company should be treated as references to the Company and its 
subsidiaries. 

n) Share-Based Payments 
Share-based payment transactions 
Employees (including directors and senior executives) and consultants of the Company receive 
a portion of their remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby 
employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (“equity-settled 
transactions”).  
In situations where equity instruments are issued and some or all of the goods or services 
received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at 
fair value of the share-based payment. 
Equity-settled transactions 
The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair 
value of the equity instrument at the date on which they are granted.  

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase 
in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending 
on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award (the “vesting 
date”). The cumulative expense is recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting 
date until the vesting date reflects the Company’s best estimate of the number of equity 
instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss charge or credit for a period represents 
the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and 
the corresponding amount is represented in share-based payment reserve. No expense is 
recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional 
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upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market 
condition is satisfied provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.  
Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is 
the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any 
modification which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement or is 
otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.  

o) Related Party Transactions 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control 
the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and 
operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common 
control or common significant influence, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. 
A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of 
resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the 
normal course of business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange 
amount. 

4. Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates 
The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires that management 
make estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the 
financial statements and related notes to the annual financial statements. Actual results may differ 
from those estimates. 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any 
future periods affected. 

(i) Critical accounting estimates 
Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may 
result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next 
financial year and are, but are not limited to, the following: 
Useful life of intangible assets - Management has exercised their judgment in determining 
the useful life of its patents, patent applications and research and development costs. The 
estimate is based on the expected period of benefit of the patent and the expected life of the 
product in the marketplace. 
 
(ii) Critical accounting judgments 
Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most 
significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are, but are not limited 
to, the following: 
Determination of functional currency - In accordance with IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in 
Foreign Exchange Rates, management has determined that the functional currency of the 
Company is the Canadian dollar. 
Evaluation of going concern - The preparation of the financial statements requires 
management to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company. Management 
has determined the Company is a going concern. 
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Income taxes - Management has exercised their judgment in determining the provision for 
future income taxes. The judgment is based on the Company’s current understanding of the tax 
law as it relates to the transactions and activities entered into by the Company. 

5. Property, Plant and Equipment 
Property, plant and equipment as at September 30, 2025 consists of the following: 

 

6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at September 30, 2025 consists of the following: 

 
  

7. Reconciliation of Income Taxes 
Income tax expense differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the federal and 
provincial income tax rates of 26.50% (2023 – 26.50%) to income before income taxes. The 
reasons for the differences and the related tax effects are as follows: 

 
Significant components of deductible and taxable temporary differences, unused tax losses and 
unused tax credits that have not been included on the statement of financial position are as 
follows: 

  
 

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Cost  Accum. Amort. Net Book Value Net Book Value

Furniture and fixtures 5,874          (3,168)               2,705                         3,183                         
Computers 44,056        (35,897)             8,159                         7,257                         

49,929        (39,066)             10,864                       10,440                       

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Trade payables 1,458,728        2,105,134               
Accrued liabilities 219,181           501,387                  

1,677,909        2,606,520               

December 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Tax at the applicable tax rate of 26.5% (2,534,298)      (2,739,467)         
Permanent differences 554,517          540,359              
Temporary differences 1,979,782       2,199,108           
Income tax expense -                   -                       

December 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Share issuance costs 273,756               103,242             
CCA in excess of NBV 23,188                 28,992               

296,944$             132,234$           
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Deferred taxes are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences 
between the income tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax 
assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future 
taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits there from. Non-
capital loss carry-forwards expire as rated in the table below. Share issuance costs will be fully 
amortized in 2026. The remaining deductible temporary differences may be carried forward 
indefinitely. 
At December 31, 2024, the Company has un-utilized non-capital loss carry forwards of 
$28,588,014 which will expire as follows: 

 

8. Share Capital 
(a) Common Shares 

Authorized 
The authorized capital stock of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common 
shares. 

Issued and Outstanding 

 
(i) The Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing for gross proceeds of 

$2,472,130 through the issuance of 16,480,867 Units (each "Unit") at a price of $0.15 per 
unit. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company (each 
a "Common Share"); (ii) one half Common Share purchase warrant (each, a "Warrant). 
Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at an 
exercise price of $0.20 on or before 18 months from the date of issuance. 
 
 

2036 5,813             
2037 265,524         
2038 210,732         
2039 1,438,266     
2040 27,161           
2041 247,854         
2042 10,597,367   
2043 8,449,380     
2044 7,345,917     

28,588,014   

Balance January 1, 2024 101,345,539          
Shares issued on private placement (i) 26,889,617            
Balance December 31, 2024 128,235,156          
Shares issued from exercise of options (ii) 200,000                 
Shares issued on private placement (iii) 34,547,875            
Shares issued from settlement of debt (iv) 13,004,548            
Conversion of convertible debenture (v) 16,893,166            
Balance September 30, 2025 192,880,745          
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The Company also closed a non-brokered private placement financing for gross proceeds 
of $1,665,400 through the issuance of 10,408,750 Units (each "Unit") at a price of $0.16 
per unit. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company 
(each a "Common Share"); (ii) one Common Share purchase warrant (each, a "Warrant). 
Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at an 
exercise price of $0.22 on or before 24 months from the date of issuance. 
 

(ii) On February 13, 2025, an option holder exercised 200,000 options at an exercise price of 
$0.16 per share.  

(iii) The Company completed the first tranche of its non-brokered private placement offering, 
issuing 2,177,875 Units of the Company at a price of $0.16 per Unit, for gross proceeds 
of $348,460. Each Unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company, and 
one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share 
at a price of $0.22 per common share for a period of 24 months after the date of issuance. 
 
On August 7, 2025, the Company completed its private placement offering, issuing 
32,370,000 Units of the Company at a price of $0.10 per Unit, for gross proceeds of 
$3,237,000. Each Unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company, and 
one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a “warrant” of the 
Company). Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of $0.15 per 
common share for a period of 24 months after the date of issuance. 
 

(iv) On July 21, 2025, the Company settled $22,632 in outstanding debts through the issuance 
of 181,048 Shares at a price of $0.125 per share. 
 
On August 5, 2025, the Company settled $1,282,350 in outstanding debts including 
$978,845 in amounts owing the Scryb Inc. (see note 13), through the issuance of 
12,823,500 Shares in order to preserve the Company’s cash for working capital. The 
shares under the Debt Settlement were issued at a price of $0.10 per share. 

 
(v) On February 13, 2025, certain debenture holders exercised their option to convert 

$200,000 convertible debentures at the prescribed $0.30 per share rate receiving 666,666 
shares in the Company.  
 
On August 7, 2025, certain debenture holders exercised their option to convert $1,405,000 
convertible debentures at the new prescribed $0.10 per share rate receiving 14,050,000 
shares in the Company. Certain debenture holders also exercised their option to convert 
$217,650 in accrued interest on the outstanding debenture at the prescribed $0.10 per 
share rate receiving 2,176,500 shares in the Company.  
 

(b) Stock option plan and share-based compensation 
The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to 
directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 20% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each 
option equals the market price, minimum price, or a discounted price of the Company's 
shares as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term 
of 10 years. 
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The following table summarizes activity within the Company’s stock option plan during the 
year: 

 
On March 6, 2024, the Company announced that it has granted an aggregate of 300,000 
options to purchase common shares of the Company with an estimated fair value of $36,455 
exercisable at a price of $0.16 per common share, vesting immediately and expiring on March 
6, 2029, to certain directors, employees, officers and consultants of the Company. 
On March 11, 2024, the Company announced that it has granted an aggregate of 4,610,000 
options to purchase common shares of the Company with an estimated fair value of $560,192 
exercisable at a price of $0.16 per common share, vesting immediately and expiring on March 
11, 2029, to certain directors, employees, officers and consultants of the Company. 
On May 28, 2024, the Company announced that it has granted an aggregate of 910,000 
options to purchase common shares of the Company with an estimated fair value of $154,328 
exercisable at a price of $0.22 per common share, vesting immediately and expiring on May 
28, 2029, to certain directors, employees, officers and consultants of the Company. 
On September 19, 2024, the Company announced that it has granted an aggregate of 
1,000,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company with an estimated fair value 
of $156,294 exercisable at a price of $0.18 per common share, vesting immediately and 
expiring on September 19, 2029, to certain directors, employees, officers and consultants of 
the Company. 
On December 12, 2024, the Company announced that it has granted an aggregate of 
7,000,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company with an estimated fair value 
of $862,908 exercisable at a price of $0.16 per common share, vesting immediately and 
expiring on December 12, 2029, to certain directors, employees, officers and consultants of 
the Company. 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, 3,260,000 options were cancelled. 
During the nine-months ended September 30, 2025, an option holder exercised 200,000 
options at an exercise price of $0.16 per share.  
During the nine-months ended September 30, 2025, 4,805,000 options were cancelled. 
 
 
 

Number of Weighted
Options Black-Scholes Average

Outstanding Value Exercise Price
Balance - January 1, 2024 16,720,000        4,916,199          0.52$                 
Previously issued stock options vesting amortization -                     315,456             -                     
Granted during the period 13,820,000        1,770,177          0.17                   
Cancelled during the period (3,260,000)         (871,917)            (0.48)                  
Balance - December 31, 2024 27,280,000        6,129,916          0.35$                 
Exercised during the period (200,000)            (24,194)              0.16                   
Cancelled during the period (4,805,000)         (2,013,644)         0.53                   
Balance - September 30, 2025 22,275,000        4,092,078          0.31$                 
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The following common share purchase options are outstanding at September 30, 2025: 

 
Share based compensation during the period ended September 30, 2025, was NIL 
(December 31, 2024 - $2,085,633). 
The fair value of options granted during the year ended December 31, 2024, was estimated 
at the date of grant using a Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following 
assumptions. 

 

  

Number Weighted Number
Date of of Options Exercise average remaining Expiry of Options
Grant Outstanding Price life (years) Date exercisable

November 11, 2022 8,730,000      0.50 2.12                      November 11, 2027 8,730,000        
May 16, 2023 230,000         1.35 2.63                      May 16, 2028 230,000           

March 6, 2024 300,000         0.16 3.43                      March 6, 2029 300,000           
March 11, 2024 4,155,000      0.16 3.45                      March 11, 2029 4,155,000        

May 28, 2024 860,000         0.22 3.66                      May 28, 2029 860,000           
September 19, 2024 1,000,000      0.18 3.97                      September 19, 2029 1,000,000        
December 12, 2024 7,000,000      0.16 4.20                      December 12, 2029 7,000,000        

22,275,000    0.31 3.19                      22,275,000      

Dec 12 Sep 19 May 28
2024 2024 2024

Exercise Price 0.16 0.18 0.22
Risk-free interest rate 2.98% 2.70% 3.72%
Expected life of Options 5.00 5.00 5.00
Annualized volatility 127.63% 131.69% 107.54%
Dividend rate Nil Nil Nil
Forfeiture rate 0% 0% 0%

Mar 11 Mar 06 May 16
2024 2024 2023

Exercise Price 0.16 0.16 1.35
Risk-free interest rate 3.32% 3.35% 2.98%
Expected life of Options 5.00 5.00 5.00
Annualized volatility 106.26% 106.26% 94.00%
Dividend rate Nil Nil Nil
Forfeiture rate 0% 0% 0%
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(c) Warrants 
The following table summarizes warrants that have been issued, exercised or expired during 
the period ended September 30, 2025:  

 
The fair value of warrants granted during the period ended September 30, 2025, was 
estimated at the date of grant using a Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following 
assumptions: 

 
On January 25, 2024, the Company issued an aggregate of 6,749,325 warrants at an 
exercise price of $0.40 due to expire in 24 months, with the expiry date of January 25, 2026.   
On March 8, 2024, the Company issued an aggregate of 4,007,686 warrants at an exercise 
price of $0.20 due to expire in 18 months, with the expiry date of September 8, 2025.   
On April 12, 2024, the Company issued an aggregate of 4,449,767 warrants at an exercise 
price of $0.20 due to expire in 18 months, with the expiry date of October 12, 2025.   
On April 21, 2024, 6,607,000 warrants originally issued by the Company on April 21, 2022, 
and were set to expire April 21, 2024, have been extended to May 11, 2025. The exercise 
price remains unchanged at $0.50. 
On May 11, 2024, 25,984,800 warrants originally issued by the Company on November 11, 
2022, and were set to expire May 11, 2024, have been extended for twelve months to May 
11, 2025. The exercise price remains unchanged at $0.60. 
On November 29, 2024, the Company issued an aggregate of 10,501,250 warrants at an 
exercise price of $0.22 due to expire in 24 months, with the expiry date of November 29, 
2026.   
During the year ended December 31, 2024, no warrants were exercised, and 80,000 warrants 
expired. 

Number of Weighted
Warrants Black-Scholes Average

Outstanding Value Exercise Price
Balance - January 1, 2024 38,958,000          4,594,490$          0.71$                   
Warrants issued on private placement 18,958,703          1,812,982            0.21                     
Warrants issued on convertible debenture 6,749,325            118,919               0.40                     
Expired during the period (80,000)                (8,284)                  (0.50)                    
Balance - December 31, 2024 64,586,028          6,518,108            0.52$                   
Warrants issued on private placement 20,628,775          1,569,448            0.15                     
Expired during the period (42,885,686)         (4,871,071)           (0.66)                    
Balance - September 30, 2025 42,329,117          3,216,485$          0.22$                   

Investor and Investor and Investor and Investor and Investor and 
Broker Warrants Broker Warrants Broker Warrants Broker Warrants Broker Warrants

August 2025 February 2025 November 2024 April 2024 March 2024
Exercise price $0.15 $0.22 $0.22  $0.20  $0.20 
Risk-free interest rate 2.68% 2.61% 3.11% 4.34% 4.21%
Time to maturity - years  2 years  2 years  2 years  1.5 years  1.5 years
Annualized volatility 166.1% 163.3% 148.4% 107.4% 101.4%
Dividend yield Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
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On February 5, 2025, 2,177,875 warrants were issued at an exercise price of $0.22 due to 
expire in 24 months, with the expiry date of February 05, 2027. 
On August 7, 2025, 16,185,000 warrants were issued at an exercise price of $0.15 due to 
expire in 24 months, with the expiry date of August 7, 2027. In addition, Compensation 
Options were issued to the lead Agent equal to 7.0% of the number of Units sold pursuant to 
the LIFE offering (each “broker warrants”). These broker warrants shall entitle the holder to 
acquire 1 common share at the issue price of $0.10 due to expire in 24 months. 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, no warrants were exercised, and 
42,885,686 warrants expired. 
As at September 30, 2025, there were 42,329,117 warrants outstanding as follows: 

 

9. Convertible Debenture 
On January 25, 2024, the Company completed a financing of $2,025,000 through the issuance of 
secured convertible debentures (the “Debentures”). The Debentures will mature on the second 
anniversary of issuance, bear interest at a rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum. The 
Debentures are convertible at the option of the holder into common sha res in the capital of the 
Company at a price of $0.30 per common share (the “Conversion Option”). In connection with the 
Debentures, holders also received one common share purchase warrant (each, a “Debenture 
Warrant”) for each $0.40 principal amount of the Debentures, resulting in an aggregate of 
6,749,325 Debenture Warrants issued. Each Debenture Warrant entitles the holder to acquire 
one common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.40 per common share for a period 
of two years from the date of issuance. 
Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an 
exercise price of $0.40 per common share for a period of two years from the date of issuance. In 
connection with the financing, finder’s fees were paid totalling $3,150. 
The Company used the residual value method to allocate the principal amount of the convertible 
debentures between the liability and equity components. The Company valued the debt 
component of the convertible debentures by calculating the present value of the principal and 
interest payments, discounted at a rate of 18%, being management’s best estimate of the rate 
that a non-convertible debenture with similar terms would bear. The equity component of the 
convertible debentures comprises the value of the Conversion Option and Debenture Warrants, 
being the difference between the face value of the Debentures and the liability component 
calculated below. Based on this calculation, the liability component was $1,834,774 and the 
residual equity component was $190,226 which was allocated between the warrants and the 
conversion premium based on their relative fair values. 

Number Weighted
Date of of Warrants Exercise average remaining Fair Expiry
Grant Outstanding Price life (years) Value Date
January 25, 2024 6,749,325      0.40$            0.32                       118,919           January 25, 2026
April 12, 2024 4,449,767      0.20$            0.03                       536,226           October 12, 2025
November 29, 2024 10,501,250    0.22$            1.16                       991,892           November 29, 2026
February 5, 2025 2,177,875      0.22$            1.35                       159,439           February 5, 2027
August 7, 2025 16,185,000    0.15$            1.85                       1,226,393        August 7, 2027
August 7, 2025 2,265,900      0.10$            1.85                       183,616           August 7, 2027

42,329,117    1.22                       3,216,485$      
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The fair value of Warrants and Finder Warrants granted was estimated at the date of issuance 
using a Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: 

 
The following table disclosed the components associated with the convertible debenture 
transaction at initial recognition: 

 
The change in the convertible debenture loan liability are as follows: 

 
On February 13, 2025, a certain debenture holder exercised their option to convert $200,000 
convertible debentures at the prescribed $0.30 per share rate receiving 666,666 shares in the 
Company.  
On August 1, 2025, the Company announced a conversion price amendment to the $1.83 million 
principal amount of convertible debentures that were issued on January 25, 2024 (the 
“Convertible Debentures”). The Company has received written approval for the amendment from 
holders of 66 2/3% of the principal amount owing under the Convertible Debentures as required 
by the certificates governing the Convertible Debentures. As the Company seeks to enter a period 
of commercial expansion, it wishes to reduce the principal amount owing under the Convertible 
Debentures which are due to be paid on January 25, 2026.  
The conversion price for the convertible debenture has been repriced to $0.10 per common share 
which was previously at $0.30 per common share. As part of the repricing amendment, each 
holder of Convertible Debentures shall have thirty (30) days to convert the Convertible 
Debentures following written notice to the holders if during the term the common shares of the 
Company close above $0.125 per share on each trading day for a period of ten (10) consecutive 
trading days (the “Acceleration Period”). If the Holder does not elect to convert during the 
Acceleration Period, then the conversion price shall be reverted back to $0.30. 

Investor and 
Broker Warrants
January 25 2024

Exercise price  $0.40 
Risk-free interest rate 3.99%
Time to maturity - years  2 years
Annualized volatility 101.4%
Dividend yield Nil

January 25, 2024
Proceeds from the convertible debenture 2,025,000      
Less equity component (190,226)        
Loan Liability Component 1,834,774      

Value at initial recoginition 1,834,774         
Issuance cost (119,260)          
Accretion 120,959            
Accrued interest 226,402            
Balance December 31, 2024 2,062,875         
Accretion 95,174              
Accrued interest 165,049            
Conversion of convertible debenture (1,605,000)       
Interest paid (262,650)          
Balance September 30, 2025 455,448            
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On August 6, 2025, certain debenture holders exercised their option to convert $1,622,650 
convertible debentures at a prescribed $0.10 per share rate receiving 16,266,500 shares in the 
Company. The conversion comprised of $1,405,000 in the debenture’s principal, and $217,650 in 
interest accrued. 

10. Related Party Transactions and Balances 
At September 30, 2025, the Company has a balance due to Scryb Inc. of $1,194,406 (December 
31, 2024 – $491,918). Scryb Inc. is a significant owner of the Company and a deemed related 
party. 
During the period ended, September 30, 2025, $1,035,137 (December 31, 2024 - $2,614,840) 
was paid to key management and companies controlled by or related to key management. As of 
September 30, 2025, $385,703 remains owing to these related parties (December 31, 2024 - 
$453,588). 

 

11. Due To and From Related Parties 
Amounts payable and amounts receivable from related parties, are non-interest bearing, 
unsecured and have no specific terms of repayment.  

12. Management of Capital 
The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts it based on the funds available to the 
Company, in order to support the development of its business. The Board of Directors does not 
establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management but rather relies on the expertise 
of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company 
defines capital to include its shareholders’ equity. In order to carry out the planned development 
of its business and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working 
capital and raise additional funds as needed. Management reviews its capital management 
approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the 
Company, is reasonable.  
There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period 
ended September 30, 2025. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital 
requirements.  
The Company considers its capital to be shareholders’ equity, which is comprised of capital stock, 
reserves, and accumulated deficit, which as at September 30, 2025 totaled a deficiency 
$2,689,994 (December 31, 2024 – $6,179,035). 
The Company's objective when managing capital is to obtain adequate levels of funding to support 
the development of its business and to obtain corporate and administrative functions necessary 
to support organizational functioning. The Company raises capital, as necessary, to meet its 
needs and take advantage of perceived opportunities and, therefore, does not have a numeric 
target for its capital structure. Funds are primarily secured through equity capital raised by way of 

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Share based compensation -                          792,263                     
Consulting and management fees 931,289                  1,541,191                  
Interest on related party loan 103,848                  181,386                     
Convertible debenture issuance costs -                          100,000                     

1,035,137$             2,614,840$                
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private placements. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue raising 
equity capital in this manner. 

13. Financial Risk Factors 
The Company manages its exposure to a number of different financial risks arising from its 
operations as well as its use of financial instruments including market risks, credit risk and liquidity 
risk through its risk management strategy. 
The objective of the strategy is to support the delivery of the Company's financial targets while 
protecting its future financial security and flexibility. 
Financial risks are primarily managed and monitored through operating and financing activities 
and, if required. The financial risks are evaluated regularly with due consideration to changes in 
the key economic indicators and up-to-date market information. 
The Company’s financial instruments primarily consist of cash. The fair value of the Company’s 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying value, due to their short-term 
maturities or ability of prompt liquidation. 
The Company’s cash is recorded at fair value, under the fair value hierarchy, based on level one 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets of liabilities. The Company is exposed in 
varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. 

Market Risk 
Market risk is the risk or uncertainty arising from possible market price movements and their 
impact on the future performance of the business. These market risks are evaluated by monitoring 
changes in key economic indicators and market information on an on-going basis. 

(i) Interest Rate Risk 
The Company has cash balances and is not at a significant risk to fluctuating interest rates. 
The Company’s current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit 
certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the 
investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. The Company 
monitors the credit worthiness of the debtor and is satisfied with the debtor’s ability to repay 
the amount owing. 
(ii) Foreign currency risk 
As at September 30, 2025, the Company’s expenditures are predominantly in Canadian 
dollars, and any future equity raised is expected to be predominantly in Canadian dollars and 
therefore is not at a significant risk to fluctuating exchange risks. 
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Liquidity Risk 
Liquidity risk encompasses the risk that a company cannot meet its financial obligations in full. 
The Company's main source of liquidity is derived from its common stock issuances. These funds 
are primarily used to finance working capital, operating expenses, capital expenditures, and 
acquisitions. The Company manages its liquidity risk by regularly monitoring its cash flows from 
operating activities and holding adequate amounts of cash and cash equivalents. As at 
September 30, 2025 the Company held cash and cash equivalents in banks of $1,563,445 
(December 31, 2024 - $35,099) to settle current liabilities of $4,952,707 (December 31, 2024 - 
$5,978,317). 

Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and 
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the 
Company to credit risk consist of cash. The Company has reduced its credit risk by investing its 
cash in trust with Canadian chartered banks. 

14. Subsequent Events 
Private Placement  
On November 13, 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement with IFCM 
MicroCap Fund LP, issuing 12,000,000 common shares of the Company, at a price of C$0.12 per 
Common Share, for gross proceeds of C$1,440,000. 


